

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

William W. Taylor, III
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5802
T: (202) 778-1800
wtaylor@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with This Court’s Jurisprudence in <i>Skilling</i> and <i>Citizens United</i>	3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Is Squarely At Odds with Other Circuits’ Precedent.	7
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Will Significantly Impact Prosecutions and Representative Democracy Across the Country.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 5
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	4, 5
<i>McCormick v. United States,</i> 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	5
<i>McNally v. United States,</i> 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	6
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Loftus,</i> 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. McDonnell,</i> 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Rabbitt,</i> 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ring,</i> 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Urciuoli,</i> 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Valdes v. United States,</i> 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , U. of Chi., Pub. L. Working Paper No. 502 (Jan. 2015).....	3, 15
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc'y 18 (1940)	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Report to Congress on the Activities of the Public Integrity Section for 2013	14
